THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EDWARDSBURGH CARDINAL

BY-LAW NO. 2020-71

"BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH THE RATES AND FEES FOR VARIOUS SERVICES PERFORMED BY THE RECREATION DEPARTMENT."

WHEREAS Section 391 (1) of the Municipal Act, SO 2001, c.25, as amended, authorizes a municipality to impose fees or charges;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed desirable to establish fees and charges for recreation services;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Township of Edwardsburgh/Cardinal enacts as follows:

- 1. That the rates and fees for various services performed by the recreation department be established as outlined with Schedule "S" attached hereto.
- 2. That Schedule "A" forms part of this by-law.
- 3. That bylaw 2018-73 and all other bylaws previously passed that are inconsistent with the provisions of this bylaw are hereby repealed.
- 4. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of passing.

Read a first and second time in open Council this 23 day of November, 2020.

Read a third and final time, passed, signed and sealed in open Council this 23 day of November, 2020.

Mayor

Clerk

TOWNSHIP OF EDWARDSBURGH CARDINAL SCHEDULE 'A' TO BY-LAW 2020-71

ARENAS

Prime Time Ice Rental

RENTER		RATE/hour +HST
Minor	Prior to	\$153.30
Adult	September 1st, 2021	\$184.06
Minor	After September 1st, 2021	\$156.37
Adult		\$187.74
Non-Resident		\$216.42

Non-Prime Time Ice Rental (Sept-March; excludes holiday's & March Break)

RENTER	RATE/hour +HST
Resident	\$105.06
Non- Resident	\$157.59

Drop-in Ice Rental Rate

RENTER	RATE/person/hour
Resident	\$10.00
Non- Resident	\$15.00

Spring & Summer Ice Rental:

RENTER	RATE/hour +HST
Minor	\$170.43
Adult	\$201.80

Additional Rates:

Figure Skating Ice	\$150.98/hour
Rental	

Summer Rental-Lacrosse/Ball Hockey	\$60.00/hour (min. 2 hours)
Arena Rental Rate (Dance/Tradeshow)	\$500.00/day

Advertising

Wall, Spencerville (4' x 8')	\$100.00/year
Boards, Spencerville	\$500.00/year
Boards, Cardinal	\$500.00/year
Surcharge to reinstall advertising	\$50.00

NOTES:

- Signs, stencils and Lexan if required to be provided by sponsors for boards
- Purchase a board or ice advertisement in Cardinal arena and receive second in Spencerville at half price

SWIMMING POOLS	
Lessons - Lifesaving Society Levels 1-12	\$40.00/session
Family Rate (3 or more children)	\$95.00/session
Lessons - Bronze Cross/Medallion	\$90.00/session
Aquafit	\$0/person/day
Public Swimming	\$0/person/day

Access Pass (includes 3 session of swimming lessons per child, unlimited public

swimming and aquafit classes)

\$190.00
\$210.00
\$230.00

DAYCAMP

Day Camp (includes swimming lesson and day trip)

•	1 Child per Session	\$185.00/session
•	2 Children per Session	\$345.00/session
•	3 Children per Session	\$505.00/session

Early drop-off (8am-9am) \$2.50/day Late pick-up (4:30pm- 5:30pm) \$2.50/day

OTHER

Ball Diamonds (HST not included)

Games \$20.00/gameTournaments \$100.00/diamond/day

Community Hall Rentals \$157.00 + HST/event \$125.00 + HST Hall Rentals (for meetings, etc.) \$30.00 + HST/ first 2 hrs \$15.00 + HST/additional hr

Parties/Events (arena meeting room \$100.00 + HST when canteen is open)

Cleaning services for any Community
Hall Rentals or other Hall Rentals

\$30.00 + HST/after first 2 hrs
\$30.00 + HST/each additional 2 hr
increments